

**MEK DAM**  
HOLDING GROUP Q.P.S.C

The Board of Directors of Mekdam Holding Group Q.P.S.C., chaired by Sheikh Mohammed bin Nawaf bin Nasser bin Khalid Al Thani, held a session on January 27, 2022, to discuss and approve the financial statements for the period ended December 31, 2021. The Chairman of the Board of Directors indicated that Mekdam Holding Group's revenue reached QAR 284.3 million for the period ended December 31, 2021, compared to QAR 146.3 million for the same period of the previous year with a growth rate of 94.3%. The easing of Coronavirus restrictions has accelerated the pace of business implementation and recovery of the previous decline in the project execution and profitability. Mekdam Holding Group achieved a net profit of QAR 28.6 million for the period ended on December 31, 2021, compared to QAR 23.6 million in the corresponding period of 2020 with a growth rate of 21.1%. This growth in net profit is mainly attributable to the growth in business volume. Earnings per share (EPS) amounted to QAR 0.571 for 2021 compared to EPS of QAR 0.472 for 2020. The CEO, Mr. Ehab Naser, indicated that during 2021, Mekdam Holding Group was able to sign new contracts with a total value of QAR 625 million exceeding the annual target for 2021. The Board was also briefed on the total value of the contracts being implemented, which amounted to about QAR 1,170 million, while the value of the remaining works amounted to about QAR 730 million. With respect to the sales proposals, the total offers submitted and being negotiated with customers amounted to about QAR 2,900 million. The expected success rate, according to historical indicators, ranges from 20% to 30%. The customer retention rate was around 90%. The Board of Directors emphasized the importance of these indicators to the executive management, as these indicators are the key factor in building revenue expectations, net future profits and enhancing the value of shareholders' equity.

عقد مجلس إدارة شركة مجموعة مقدم القابضة ش.م.ع.ق، برئاسة الشيخ محمد بن نواف بن ناصر بن خالد آل ثاني جلسة بتاريخ 27-01-2022، وذلك لمناقشة واعتماد البيانات المالية للفترة المنتهية في 31-12-2021. وقد أشار رئيس مجلس الإدارة، أن مجموعة مقدم القابضة قد حققت نمو في حجم الأعمال، حيث بلغت الإيرادات 284.3 مليون ريال قطري للفترة المنتهية في 31 ديسمبر 2021 مقابل 146.3 مليون لنفس الفترة من العام السابق وبنسبة نمو بلغت 94.3%. إذ ساهم تخفيف قيود كورونا في تسريع وتيرة تنفيذ الأعمال واستدراك التراجع السابق في معدلات تنفيذ المشاريع والربحية. حيث أن مجموعة مقدم القابضة قد حققت أرباحاً صافية بلغت 28.6 مليون ريال قطري للفترة المنتهية في 31 ديسمبر 2021 مقارنة مع 23.6 مليون ريال قطري في الفترة المقابلة للعام 2020 وبنسبة نمو بلغت 21.1%. وبلغ العائد على السهم 0.571 ريال قطري للفترة المنتهية في 31 ديسمبر 2021 مقارنة بعائد على السهم بلغ 0.472 ريال قطري للفترة المقابلة للعام 2020. وأشار الرئيس التنفيذي السيد/ إيهاب نصر، أن مجموعة مقدم القابضة قد استطاعت خلال العام 2021 توقيع عقود جديدة بقيمة إجمالية بلغت 625 مليون ريال قطري متجاوزة بذلك الأهداف السنوية للعام 2021. كما أطلع المجلس أيضاً على إجمالي القيمة الاجمالية للعقود الجاري تنفيذها، حيث بلغت حوالي 1,170 مليون ريال قطري، فيما تبلغ قيمة الأعمال المتبقية منها حوالي 730 مليون ريال قطري. أما فيما يتعلق بالعروض المقدمة والجاري التفاوض عليها مع العملاء، فقد بلغت حوالي 2,900 مليون ريال قطري، وتتراوح نسبة الترسية المتوقعة وفقاً للمؤشرات التاريخية من 20% الى 30%. كما بلغت معدل الاحتفاظ بالعملاء حوالي 90%. وقد أكد مجلس الإدارة على الإدارة التنفيذية أهمية هذه المؤشرات، حيث تعد هذه المؤشرات العامل الرئيسي في بناء توقعات الإيرادات وصافي الأرباح المستقبلية وتعزيز قيمة حقوق المساهمين.

**MEKDAM**  
HOLDING GROUP Q.P.S.C

As for the financial position of Mekdam Holding Group, it grew by 95.0% by end of December 31, 2021, compared to December 31, 2020, because of the steady expansion of the group's business volume. As of December 31, 2021, Mekdam Holding Group has maintained its liquidity levels of 77.4% of its assets, which are current assets. The current ratio (current assets to current liabilities) is 1.5 times. The group also maintained low levels of indebtedness, with net indebtedness (bank loans minus cash and cash balances) amounting to QAR 12.1 million. The Board reviewed a range of non-financial achievements during year 2021, including but not limited to, Mekdam Holding Group signed more than 160 contracts with major international companies in the field of information technology that requires complex prerequisites and qualification conditions, Mekdam Holding Group was classified Grade (A) by the Government Procurement Regularity Department of the Ministry of Finance, Mekdam Holding Group was classified as Grade (A) by Kahramaa, in addition to that Mekdam Holding Group was awarded the title of the Great place to work (Great Place to Work®). Mekdam Holding Group was distinguished by obtaining from S&P Global Ratings a credit rating (gcBBB-), and this rating placed the Group in the list of 25 best private companies in the Middle East and North Africa (MENA). The record of achievements has been strengthened by meeting the requirements of the Communications Department of the Ministry of Interior through the development of the patented early warning system, which is registered under the Group's name. The system has attracted more than 4,000 customers connections. There has been increase in the qualification of professional cadres that has been enhanced through continuous training due to the steady growth in the number of employees which exceeded over 910, in which most of them were highly trained professional cadres who have obtained professional degrees in their respective fields. Furthermore, Mekdam Holding Group addressed the provision of new services such as the distance education system at the level of the State of Qatar, which was recently developed for the Ministry of Education and Higher Education. Mekdam also extended its business lines in the field of cybersecurity, which is witnessing a steady growth in the current era. In addition, the start of providing comprehensive maintenance services for gas recycling plants.

أما عن المركز المالي لمجموعة مقدم القابضة، فقد حقق نمواً بنهاية 31 ديسمبر 2021 مقارنة مع 31 ديسمبر 2020 بنسبة 95.0%، وجاء هذا النمو نتيجة التوسع المطرد في حجم أعمال المجموعة. وقد استطاعت مجموعة مقدم القابضة تمويل الجزء الأكبر من هذه الزيادة من الأرباح المتحققة خلال العام. وقد حافظت مجموعة مقدم القابضة على مستويات السيولة لديها كما في 31 ديسمبر 2021، حيث بلغت نسبة الموجودات المتداولة لديها حوالي 77.4%، أما نسبة التداول (الموجودات المتداولة إلى المطلوبات المتداولة) فقد بلغت 1.5 مرة. كما حافظت المجموعة أيضاً على مستويات منخفضة للمديونية، حيث بلغت صافي المديونية (القروض المصرفية مطروحاً منها النقد والارصدة النقدية) حوالي 12.1 مليون ريال قطري.

وقد استعرض المجلس جملة الإنجازات غير المالية خلال العام 2021، منها على سبيل المثال لا الحصر، وقعت مجموعة مقدم القابضة على العديد من الاتفاقيات مع كبريات الشركات الدولية في مجال تكنولوجيا المعلومات والتي تفرض شروط تأهليه صعبة، حيث تجاوزت هذه العقود 160 عقد، وتم تصنيف مجموعة مقدم القابضة في الفئة (أ) من قبل إدارة المشتريات في وزارة المالية، كما تم تصنيف مجموعة مقدم القابضة في الفئة (أ) من قبل كهرماء، يضاف إلى ذلك حصول مجموعة مقدم القابضة على لقب أفضل مكان للعمل (Great Place to Work®)، وقد تميزت مجموعة مقدم القابضة بحصولها على تصنيف ائتماني من قبل ستاندر اند بورز (gcBBB-) وهذا التصنيف وضع المجموعة في قائمة أفضل 25 شركة خاصة في الشرق الأوسط وشمال إفريقيا، وتم تعزيز سجل الإنجازات بالاستجابة لمتطلبات إدارة الاتصالات في وزارة داخلية وذلك من خلال براءة الاختراع لنظام الانذار المبكر المسجلة باسم المجموعة، يضاف إلى ذلك نمو قاعدة العملاء لما يزيد عن 4000 عميل. كما تم أيضاً تعزيز الكوادر المهنية عدداً وتأهيلاً من خلال التدريب المستمر، حيث إن عدد الموظفين قد تجاوز 910 موظف، جهم من الكوادر المهنية العالية التدريب والحاصلين على العديد من الشهادات المهنية كل في مجال اختصاصه. يضاف إلى ذلك تقديم خدمات جديدة، مثل نظام التعليم عن بعد على مستوى دولة قطر والذي تم البدء بتطويره مؤخراً لصالح وزارة التعليم والتعليم العالي. كما قدمت مجموعة مقدم القابضة مؤخراً خدمات جديدة في مجال الأمن السيبراني الذي يشهد نمواً مطرداً. يضاف إلى ذلك، البدء في تقديم خدمات الصيانة الشاملة لمحطات إعادة تدوير الغاز.



The Board also reviewed the results of the listing on the venture market, the listing of Mekdam Holding Group on the Qatar Stock Exchange was welcomed by investors. This reflected in an increase in the market value of the shares from the initial price, and the Group was able to increase its shareholder base to about 270 shareholders, about 82% of who are Qatari. The Group aims to increase its shareholder base to about 500 shareholders and float 25% of the capital.

The Board reviewed the Group's performance compared to the performance of the financial market on the Qatar Stock Exchange, in which the annual rate of return to market cap (inverted P/E ratio) of the Group was about 8.2%, exceeding the annual rate of return to market cap on the Qatar Stock Exchange which was at 5.9% as of December 31, 2021. The Board considered this percentage to be a catalyst for investment in Mekdam Holding Group and stressed on executive management for the need to maintain this ratio and exploit the technological activities of Mekdam Holding Group. Finally, the above plans and strategy can provide opportunities for investment and growth of the Group which in turn can add to the growth rate of the company and enhance shareholders' value.

At the conclusion of the session, the Board decided to recommend to the General Assembly the distribution of dividends to shareholders at the rate of 75% of the company's capital, so that cash dividends are distributed to shareholders at 35% of the company's capital, and free shares are distributed to shareholders at a rate of 40%.

واستعرض المجلس أيضاً نتائج الإدراج في السوق الناشئة، لقي إدراج مجموعة مقدم القابضة في بورصة قطر ترحيباً من قبل المتداولين، حيث انعكس بزيادة القيمة السوقية للسهم عن سعر الإدراج المرجعي، كما استطاعت المجموعة زيادة قاعدة المساهمين إلى ما يقارب 270 مساهم، حوالي 82% منهم مساهمين قطريين. كما قام المؤسسون من خلال الإدراج بطرح حوالي 13.6% من رأس مال المجموعة. وتهدف المجموعة، زيادة قاعدة المساهمين إلى حوالي 500 مساهم وتعويم ما نسبته 25% من رأس المال.

استعرض المجلس أداء المجموعة مقارنة مع أداء السوق المالي في بورصة قطر، حيث بلغ معدل العائد السنوي إلى القيمة السوقية (مقلوب مكرر الربحية) في مجموعة مقدم القابضة حوالي 8.2% متجاوز بذلك معدل العائد السنوي إلى القيمة السوقية في بورصة قطر والبالغ 5.9% كما في 31 ديسمبر 2021، وأعتبر المجلس أن هذه النسبة محفزة للاستثمار في مجموعة مقدم القابضة، وأكد على الإدارة التنفيذية ضرورة المحافظة هذه النسبة وضرورة استغلال أن النشاط التكنولوجي لمجموعة مقدم القابضة يوفر لها فرص للاستثمار والنمو تفوق نسب نمو الاقتصاد.

وفي ختام الجلسة، قرر المجلس التوصية إلى الجمعية العامة بتوزيع أرباح على المساهمين بنسبة 75% من رأس مال الشركة بحيث يوزع أرباح نقدية على المساهمين بنسبة 35% من رأس مال الشركة ويوزع أسهم مجانية على المساهمين بنسبة 40%.